

Ms Ursula Southan
Syston Town Council
Community Centre
School Street
Syston
Leicester
Leicestershire
LE7 1HN

Local Council Policy Schedule

This insurance policy, which meets your demands and needs, has been based on the latest information obtained from you. The Policy, the Policy Schedule, any Certificates of Insurance and Endorsements form one document and should be read together. This Schedule replaces any previous Schedule.

Policy Number	YLL-2720439713
Insured	Syston Town Council
Business	Parish / Town Council
Period of Insurance	
From	01 st April 2019
To	31 st March 2020
and any other period for which cover has been agreed.	

Adjustment Premium	£ 0.00
--------------------	--------

Premiums are inclusive of Insurance Premium Tax and/or VAT as appropriate.

Schedule Number	61034402
-----------------	----------

Long term agreement active until	01 st April 2020
----------------------------------	-----------------------------

Preparation Date	12 th February 2019
------------------	--------------------------------

PART E – Public Liability

Limit of Indemnity: £15,000,000

Excess: £100 each and every claim in respect of Section 2(d)(ii)

Operative Endorsements:

1. Environmental Clean Up Costs. The following Special Definitions are added to Section 1:

Clean Up Costs

- a) Testing for or monitoring of Pollution or Contamination
- b) the costs of Remediation required by any Enforcing Authority to a standard reasonably achievable by the methods available at the time that such Remediation commences.

Remediation

Remedying the effects of Pollution or Contamination including primary, complementary and compensatory actions as specified in the Environmental Damage (Prevention and Remediation) Regulations 2009.

Enforcing Authority

Any government or statutory authority or body implementing or enforcing environmental protection legislation within the territorial limits.

Cover

With effect from 01 July 2009 or the inception of the policy if later, the **insurer** will indemnify the **insured** in respect of all sums including statutory debts that the **insured** is legally liable to pay in respect of Clean Up Costs arising from environmental damage caused by Pollution or Contamination where such liability arises under an environmental directive, statute or statutory instrument.

Provided always that:

- a) liability arises from Pollution or Contamination caused by a sudden, identifiable, unintended and unexpected incident which takes place in its entirety at a specific time and place during the Period of Insurance. All Pollution or Contamination which arises out of one incident shall be deemed to have occurred at the same time such incident takes place
- b) the **insurer's** liability under this Extension shall not exceed £1,000,000 for any one occurrence and in the aggregate in any one Period of Insurance and will be the maximum the insurer will pay inclusive all costs and expenses. This limit will form part of and not be in addition to the Limit of Indemnity stated in the Schedule
- c) immediate loss prevention or salvage action is taken and the appropriate authorities are notified

PART F – Hirers' Liability

Limit of Indemnity: £2,000,000

Excess: £100 each and every claim for damage to the premises or contents caused other than by fire or explosion

Operative Endorsements

1. Section 3 – Exclusion 2 b) is amended to read as:

exemplary or punitive damages awarded by any Court of Law outside the **territorial limits**

PART G – Employers Liability

Limit of Indemnity: £10,000,000

Operative Endorsements:

PART N – Fidelity Guarantee

Persons Guaranteed:	Sum Insured
All members and employees	£1,000,000
Excess: £100 each and every loss	

PART O – Personal Accident

Cover is limited to £500,000 any one person and £2,000,000 any one incident.

Persons Insured:

Employees

Capital Sum	£50,000.00
Weekly Sum	£200.00
Cover	Sections 2 and 3 - Accident and Assault Cover

Volunteers

Capital Sum	£50,000.00
Weekly Sum	£200.00
Cover	Sections 2 and 3 - Accident and Assault Cover

Directors/Councillors

Capital Sum	£50,000.00
Weekly Sum	£200.00
Cover	Sections 2 and 3 - Accident and Assault Cover

Operative Endorsement:

Special Condition 4 of Section 5 is inoperative provided always that the **insurer** will not make any payment of any benefit or in respect of any expense or loss arising from any Person Insured who has attained the age of 90 years unless such expense or loss arises during the period of insurance during which the Person Insured attains the age of 90